
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 7

AMENDMENTS RELATING TO ORDERS AND REGULATIONS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988

Local Government Finance Act 1988 (c. 41)

- 19 (1) The 1988 Act is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 58—
- (a) in subsection (6), for “143(1)” substitute “143A(2)(b)”;
 - (b) in subsection (7), for “143(1)” substitute “143A(2)(b)”;
 - (c) in subsection (7A), for “143(1) and (2)” substitute “143A(2) and (3)”.
- (3) In section 140, in subsection (4), for “section 143(1) below” substitute “sections 143(1) and 143A(2)(b)”.
- (4) In section 141, in subsection (5), for “section 143(2) below” substitute “sections 143(2) and 143A(3)”.
- (5) In section 143—
- (a) before subsection (1), insert—

“(A1) This section applies in respect of powers to make an order or regulations under this Act except where section 143A applies.”;
 - (b) in subsection (2), for “, the Treasury or the Welsh Ministers” substitute “or the Treasury”;
 - (c) in subsection (3)—
 - (i) for “(3C)” substitute “(3D)”;
 - (ii) omit the words from “or, in” to the end;
 - (d) omit subsection (3C);
 - (e) in subsection (3E), for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute “a draft of the instrument has been laid before and approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament.”;
 - (f) in subsection (3F), for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute “subject to annulment in pursuance of a resolution of either House of Parliament.”;
 - (g) omit subsection (3G);
 - (h) in subsection (4ZA), for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute “a draft of the regulations has been laid before and approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament.”;
 - (i) in subsection (7A), for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute “unless a draft of the instrument has been laid before and approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament.”;
 - (j) in subsection (7C), for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute “unless a draft of the instrument has been laid before and approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament.”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (k) in subsection (7E), for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute “unless a draft of the instrument has been laid before and approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament.”;
 - (l) in subsection (9), omit “or 5(13A)”;
 - (m) omit subsections (9AZA) and (9AB).
- (6) In Schedule 7A, in paragraph 12, for “section 143(1) and (2) above” substitute “sections 143 (1) and (2) and 143A(2)(b) and (3)”.
- (7) In Schedule 11, in paragraph 16—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for “section 143(1) above” substitute “sections 143(1) and 143A(2)(b)”;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2), for “section 143(2) above” substitute “sections 143(2) and 143A(3)”.